Registered Post

H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
HIM PARIVESH, PHASE-III
NEW SHIMLA-171009

No. PCB/RTI-Act, Consent Branch. / 2024- 1 52§ -2} Dated: ©2| ¢S P&S“

To
The Public Information Officer-cum-Chief Environmental Engineer, Public
Information Officer-cum- Environmental Engineer and Public  Information
Officer-cum- Asstt. Environmental Engineer
Regional Office, HP State Pollution Control Board,
Baddi, Paonta Sahib, Shimla, Bilaspur, Mandi, Rampur, Kullu, Una,
Parwanoo, Dharamshala, Hamirpur and Chamba.

Subject: Transfer of application under section 6 (3) to the Right to information Act, 2005.

Sir,
This is in reference to online RTI application no. 46401 dated 14-04-2025
received from Sh. Abhisht Gupta, E001 Paramount Floraville Sector 137-201305 (Mobile no-

9958768689) under Right to Information Act, 2005 requesting to provide/supply the
information under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005. (Copy enclosed)

In this context, it is to inform you that the information sought by the applicant at
point of Sr. No. 4 relates to your jurisdictional area, thus is hereby transferred to you under
Section 6 (3) of the Right to Information Act, 2005 with a request to supply the information
directly to the quarter concerned as per provisions prescribed in Right to Information Act, 2005
and Rules framed therein, under intimation to this office. The applicant has already deposited
an application fee of Rs. 10/- vide online transaction no. A25D269755 dated 22-03-2025.

Yours faithfully,
Encl:  The copy of RTI application. ?)\lm/

Public Information Officer -cum- AEE
HP State Pollutioh Control Board
Telephone No.'0177-2673766

A

sl ’éopy forwarded to Sh. Abhisht Gupta, E001 Paramount Floraville Sector 137-201305
(Mobile no- 9958768689) for information please.

Public Information Officer -cum- AEE
HP State Pollution Control Board
Telephone No. 0177-2673766
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No. PCB/RO-UNA/ (8) RTI FILE/Vol-X/-2025- 5( | Dated: @8105/&5’
From AEE—cum-PIO.
To
Misht Gupta, i
E001 Paramount Floraville Sector 137201305,
India Mb. No. 9958768689
Subject: - Information under Right to Information Act, 2005.
Sir,

Please refer to your online RTI application No. HPRTI-46401 dated 14.04.2025
transferred by the P.1.O. cum-AEE-H.P.S.P.C.B. Shimla to this office under section 6(3) to the RTI Act,
2005, vide his office letter No. 1525-37 dated 02.05.2025 on the subject cited above. In this regard, the
information of point No-4 is may be treated as Nil.

In case you are not satisfied with the reply you may prefer an appeal to the 1* Appellate
Authority Dr. Manoj Chauhan (Principal Scientific Officer), 1" Appellate Authority, Himachal Pradesh
State Pollution Control Board Shimla-9 (E- Mail ID: pcbpso@gmail.com), Ph. No. 0177-2673276 under
Section 19 of the RTI Act, 2005 within 30 days from the receipt of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

Er. Praveen Kumar

Public Information Officer —cum-
Asstt. Environmental Engineer,
@ HPSPCB-Unna




Registered
HP STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Office: VPO& Tehsil Rampur Bushahr, Distt. Shimla, Pin-172001 (H.P.)
Phone: 01782-292948
Website : http://www.hppcb.nic.in E-mail : pcbrorampur@gmail.com

No: PCB/RTI/RO Rampur/ 2 3 9~ Y0 Dated: /S, / < / &

From: PIO-cum Asstt. Environmental Engineer,

To
h. Abhisht Gupta,

E001 Paramount,
Floraville Sector-137
Pin Code 201305

Subject: - Application for Information under section 6(3) to the Right to Information Act,
2005. ;

Sir,

This is in reference to head office letter No.PCB/RTI-Act, Consent Branch./2024-
1525-37 dated 02.5.2025 on the subject cited above. In this regard, this office has been asked to
provid eth information w.r.t. Sr. No. 4. The desired information is as under:-

Sr. No. Particular Reply
4 What action has been taken u/s 24 & 43 of the | “Nil”. As the Beas River does not
Water Act, 19747 falls under the jurisdiction of this
office.

The disposes off your application as far as SPCB RO Rampur is concerned, If you
are not satisfied with the information supplied to you, you may prefer appeal to the I** Appellate
Authority, HP State Pollution Control Board, Head Office Shimla (HP) within a period of 30

days.
Yours faithfully,

%D’LQ/
Er. Deepak Dogra,
PIO-cum- Asstt. Environmental Engineer,
HPSPCB,RO Rampur, Distt. Shimla H.P.
Copy to:
1. The Public Information Officer, H.P. State Pollution Control Board, Him Parivesh,

Phase-III, New Shimla HP 171009 for information w.r.t. letter No.PCB/RTI-Act, Consent
Branch./2024-1525-37 dated 02.5.2025, please. (} =

—

Er. Deepak Dogra,
PIO-cum- Asstt. Environmental Engineer
HPSPCB, RO Rampur, Distt. Shimla H.P.



Regd. Post

H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Regional Office Bilaspur, Near HPPWD Rest House Dholra,
Tehsil Sadar, District Bilaspur Himachal Pradesh

HPSPCB E-mail: pcbrobilaspun@gmail.com
No. PCB/ BLP (46) RTI Act, 2005/Vol.-XVII/2024/- 33Y- £9 Dated o )q B
To

The Regional Cfficer,

HP State Pollution Control Board, Regional Office Kullu,
HIMUDA Shopping Complex, Hall No. 5, Beasa More, Kullu,
Distt. Kullu (HP).

2 The Regional Officer,

HP State Pollution Control Board,

Him Parivesh Bhavan, Dari, Dharamshala Distt Kangra.

3 The Regional Officer,

HP State Pollution Control Board, Regional Office, Hamirpur,
MC Building, Bhota Chowk; Distt Hamirpur (HP)

4 The Regional Officer,

HP State Pollution Control Board,

Regional Office Mandi, 1st Floor, Legend Building,
Opposite-Dev Bhumi Hyundai, VPO Gutkar, Tehsil Balh, Distt. Mandi (HP)

[y

Subject:- Transfer of application under section 6(3) to the Right to information Act, 2005.
Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith letter No. 1525-37 dated 05.05.2025, received from PIO-
cum AEE, HPSPCB, Head Office Shimla regarding online HPRTI application No. 46401, received from
Sh. Abhisht Gupta, EO01 Paramount Floraville Scetor 137-201305, which has been transferred to all
the HPSPCB, Regional Offices to provide the information regarding Vyas River at point of Sr. No. 4
directly to the applicant concerned, received in this office on 05.05.2025 and entered vide diary No.
194 dated 05.05.2025 (copy attached).

In view of above, the application is hereby transferred to your good offices as per the
Section 6(3) of the Right to Information Act, 2005 to provide the requisite information w.r.t. Point No.
of Sr. No.-4 directly to the applicant under intimation to this office.

Submitted for kind information and necessary action please.
Yours faithfully,
R _£a-
- LiFE

"% \ ﬂ Lifestyle for PIO-cum-Regional Officer
4 Koot H.P. State Pollution Control Board,

Regional Office Bilaspur

Copy forwarded to the following for information:-

(1) The PIO-Cum-AEE, HP State Pollution Control Board, Head Office Shimla w.r.t. letter No. 1525-37
dated 02.05.2025 for information that the requisite information is not available with this office as
the Vyas River is not flowing in Distt. Bilaspur and same pertains to Regional Office Kullu,
Dharamshala, Hamirpur & Mandi please.

\ﬁLSh/Abhlsht Gupta, EOO1 Paramount Floraville Scetor 137-201305 India (Mobile No. 9958 68689)
w.r.t. HPRTI-46401 for kind information please. 7

PIO-cum-Regional Officer
H.P. State Pollution Control Board,
Regional Office Bilaspur



H.P STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Office: Bhota Chowk Hamirpur, Tehsil & Distt-Hamirpur, Pin (H.P.)
http://www.hppcb.nic.in e-mail : pcbrohamirpur@gmail.com

-—
HPSPCB
No. HPSPCB/RO/HMR/RTI File(440)/2025-26 ~D 2.0 ~ ) Dated [G,\oS\M
To \/
Sh. Abhisht Gupta,
E001 Paramount Floraville
Sector 137-201305 India
(Mobile N0.-9958768689).
Subjegt: Transfer of application under section 6(3) to the Right to Information Act, 2005.
Sir,

This is in reference to your application no. 46401 dated 14.04.2025 transferred from the Head Office
vide letter No. PCB/RTI-Act, Consent Branch/2024-1525-37 Dated 02.05.2025, to supply the information to the applicant to
provide at point of Sr. No. 4 relates to area jurisdictional concerned on the subject cited above. In this context, the
information is submitted below:

S.No. Particulars Information Details

1. Why sewage waste pollution is allowed in Vyaas River -

2 Who is the authority responsible for managing Sewage Waste -

3. How mauch sewage is getting discharge in Vyaas River -

4 What action has been taken u/s 24 & 43 of the Water Act,1974 The directions has been issued for

necessary compliance.
S: Has any action taken u/s 260, 270 & 271 of the Chapter XIV of | -
the IPC or Section 3 of the PMLA 2002 as directed by Hon’ble
National Green Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi in OA
1002 of 2018 titled Abhisht Kusum Gupta vs State of UP & ors

This is submitted for kind information please.

Pradeep Moudgil, \"

PIO-cum-Asstt. Environmental Engineer,
HPSPCB, Hamirpur
Copy forwarded to:-
1. The Public information Officer-cum-AEE, HPSPCB New Shimla w.r.t you office letter No. PCB/RTI-
Act, Consent Branch./2024-1525-37 dated 02.05.2025, for kind information please.
/

Pradeep Moudgil,
PIO-cum-Asstt. Environmental Engineer,
HPSPCB, Hamirpur



Ry

HIMACHAL PRADESH STATE PCLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
SCF- 6, 7, 8, Sec-4, Parwanoo, Distt. Solan (H.P.) 173220
- Telefax- 01792-234081, Website: http://hppcb.nic.in/

No. HPSPCB/ R.0. Parwanoo/RTI Act- 2005/2021-22- 2 2 7——30 Dated /7/57‘25

To
\_ S’ Abhishgk Gupta,
E001, Paramount Fioraville, Sector 137, 201305.
Mobile No. 9958763689, E-mail - volunteers137@gmail.com
Subject: Application for Information under RTI, 2005.
Sir,

This is with reference to your RTI application received on dated 06.05.2025 from HPSPCB
Head Office. In this context, the reply w.r.t. Sr. No. 4 and as per record available with this office is as
below:

_ Sr.No. | ~ Question ] Remarks 4;
| 4 | What Action has been taken u/s 24 & 43 of l The information may be treated as nil, as|
‘ | the Water Act 1974. 1 the mentioned river i.e. Vyaas does not flow|

| in the jurisdictional area of this office. |

This disposes your application as far as this Regional Office of the State Board is
concerned and if you are not satisfied with information provided, you have the right under the
provision of the aforesaid Act to prefer an appeal to “Principal Scientific Officer”, Appellate Authority,
Himachal Pradesh State Pollution Control Board, Him Parivesh ,Phase Il New Shimla, Shimla 171009
(H.P) Phno 0177-2673020 within 30 days.

;f(
“ oS\
Anil —Iﬂ?mar
PIO-cum-Asstt. Environmental Engineer,
HPSPCB, Parwanoo

LoD
ouriw

Copy To:
1. PIO-cum-Asstt. Environmental Engineer, HPSPCB Head Office Shimla, for favor of kind
information please. &

Anil Kumar
PI0O-cum-Asstt. Environmental Engineer



Regd. letter

= H.P. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Regional Office: HIMUDA Shopping Complex, Hall No-5, Beasa Moar Kullu,
\‘\'.E?;' Tehsil & Distt-Kullu-175101(HP), Phone: 01902-223149
;Ivﬁﬁéx; Website: http://hppcb.nic.in E-mail: pcbrokullul@gmail.com
No. PCB/ 856)/R 1-1V/2025- &) Dated: e
o. PCB/RO Kuilu(1856)/RTI/ Vol-IV/2 2 \t"\ ated: A\ )_Ql.s_

To
VﬁAbhisht Gupta,

E001 Paramount Floraville Sector-137
India-201305 (Mobile No. 9958768689)

Subject: Transter of appiication under Seciion® (3} iv Right to Informatien under RTY Act,
2005

Sir,
This is in reference to Head Office Letter No. PCB/ XTI-Act Consent Branch/2024-1525-
37 dated 02.05.2025 addressed to this office w.r.t. your RTI applicatior NO HPRTI-46401 dated
14.04.2025 on the subject cited above In this regard, it is to inform you that you have sought
information without mentioned period of information, but as per provision of RTI Act, 2005,
application is to be filed for each calendar year separately. However the information seeking w.r.t.
Point of Sr. No. 4 in the aforesaid application RTI Act to this office jurisdiction for calendar year 2024 is
likely to comprise 16 pages and the requisite additional fee for this information would be Rs. 32/- i.e. @
Rs.2/- per page as per RTI Act, 2005. In case you desire the information to be sent to you by registered
post, an additional amount of Rs.50/- will need to be deposited.
You are, theretore, requested to deposit baiance additicrai fee Rs. 82/-(i.¢. 32.00+50.00)

preferably in the form of [PO/DD in favour of The PIO cum Assistant Environmental Engineer, HP State

pollution Control Board payable at Kullu so that information may be provided accordingly.

Yours faithfully

(Er. Sunil Sharma)
PIO-cum- Asstt. Environmental Engineer
Aﬁ:ﬁional Office HPS PCB Kullu



